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Pulleys.
Makaralar.
Csigák.
Τροχαλίες.

Koła pasowe.
шкивы.
滑轮。 
プーリー。

PULLEYS

= G + S

Regulation (EU) 2016/425
Personal Protective Equipment against falls from a height. 

 ENGLISH
 
The instruction manual for this device consists of general and specific in-
structions, both must be carefully read and understood before use. Atten-
tion! This leaflet shows the specific instruction only.
SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS EN 12278:2007.
This note contains the necessary information for a correct use of the fol-
lowing product/s: pulleys.
1) FIELD OF APPLICATION. 
EN 12278:2007: Mountaineering equipment - Pulleys. This product is a 

personal protective device (P.P.E.) against falls from height; it is compliant 
with the Regulation (EU) 2016/425. 
2) NOTIFIED BODIES. 
Refer to the legend in the general instructions (paragraph 9 / table D): 
M1; M2; N1.
3) NOMENCLATURE.
(Fig. 2). A) Connecting hole. B) Sheave (mobile or fixed). C) Pulleys with 
rotation system (Fig.1). D) Rotation Pin. E) Auxiliary connecting hole (only 
where it’s present). F) Side plates anti-rotation pin (only when present). 
3.1 - Main materials. Refer to the legend in the general instructions 
(paragraph 2.4):3 (sheave, pulleys). Only for model Duetto: 2 (pulleys, 

cable/rope and the consequent speed of descent (Fig. 7.5).
9) SYMBOLS. 
Refer to the legend in the general instructions (paragraph 15): F1; F20) 
Metal cable; F21) Rope/lanyard; F22) Self-lubricating bushing; F23) 
Ball Bearing; F24) Double Ball Bearing.

TÜRKÇE

Bu cihazın kullanım talimatları genel bir talimat ve bir şartnameden oluş-
makta olup her ikisinin de kullanmadan önce dikkatle okunması gerekmek-
tedir. Dikkat! Bu form sadece özel talimat teşkil eder.
ÖZEL TALİMATLAR EN 12278:2007.
Bu not, aşağıdaki ürünün/ürünlerin doğru kullanımı için gerekli bilgileri 
içermektedir: makaralar.
1) UYGULAMA ALANI. 
EN 12278:2007: Dağcılık ekipmanları - Makaralar. Bu ürün, bir yüksek-
ten düşmeye karşı bireysel bir koruma cihazıdır (D.P.I.). 2016/425 sayılı 
AB yönetmeliği ile uyumludur. 
2) ONAYLI KURULUŞLAR. 
Genel talimatlardaki açıklamalara başvurunuz (paragraf 9 / Tablo D): 
M1; M2; N1.
3) TERMİNOLOJİ. 
(Şek. 2). A) Bağlantı deliği. B) Yanak (hareketli veya sabit). C) Dönüş 
sistemli makara (Şek. 1). D) Döndürme pimi. E) Yardımcı bağlantı deliği 
(sadece olanlar). F), Yanak dönüşünü önleme pimi (sadece olanlar).
3.1 - Temel malzemeler. Genel talimatlardaki açıklamalara başvurunuz 
(paragraf 2.4): 3 (Yanak, makaralar). Sadece Duetto modeli için: 2 (ma-
karalar, pim); 3 (Yanak). 
4) MARKALAMA. 
Başlıksız sayılar/harfler: genel talimatlardaki açıklamalara başvurunuz 
(paragraf 5). Yıldızlı (*) sayılar/harfler: modele bağlı olarak var olan 
gösterge.
4.1 - Genel Bilgiler (Şekil. 3). Göstergeler: 1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 13; 
14; 30) Kullanılabilir halat/ip çapları; 31) Kullanılabilir halat çapları*; 
32) Cihazın bilyeli rulmanlar üzerinde kasnaklar bulundurduğunu gösteren 
piktogram*.
 4.2 - İzlenebilirlik (Şekil. 3). Göstergeler: T1; T3; T8; T9*.
5) KONTROLLER. 
Aşağıda belirtilen kontrollere ek olarak, genel talimatlarda belirtilenleri 
uygulayınız (paragraf 3).
Her kullanımdan önce: kullanılan bağlantı parçalarının düzgün ve simetrik 
çalışıp çalışmadığını kontrol ediniz.
Her kullanım sırasında: makara ve halatın keskin parça ve aşındırıcı mal-
zemeler üzerine dayanmasını veya sürtünmesini önleyin.
6) UYUMLULUK.
Ürün yalnızca CE işaretli ekipmanlar, dağcılık ve halatlar (EN 892 / 
EN 1891), boyunluklar (EN 564), bağlantı parçaları (EN 12275) vb. 
İle kullanılabilir. 
6.1 - Metal halat ve kablolar. Çeşitli modellerin halatlar ve/veya metal 
kablolarla uyumluluğu tabloda gösterilmiştir (Res. 1). Dikkat! Metal kablo 
üzerinde hafif alaşım kasnaklı makaralar asla kullanmayınız. Dikkat! Çok 
küçük bir çapı olan bir halat, kasnak ile yanak arasına sığabilir.
6.2 - Bağlantı parçaları. Ekipmanı bağlantı noktasına bağlamak için sa-
dece kilitleme halkalı bağlantı parçaları kullanınız. Dikkat! Konnektörü her 
zaman (bütün yanaklardaki bağlantı deliklerine takınız. 4.4).
7) KULLANMA TALİMATLARI.
Kasnaklar, bir yükü kaldırırken veya aktarırken sürtünmeyi azaltmak için 
kullanılan ekipmanlardır.
7.1 - Verim. Temel konfigürasyonda, bir ağırlığı (P) kaldırmak için ge-
rekli olan teorik kuvvet (F), ağırlığın kendisine eşittir (Şekil 5.1). Aslında 
kasnağın verimliliğini azaltan ve kaldırma için gereken etkili kuvveti arttıran 
sürtünmeler vardır (F = 1.1 ÷ 1.4 P). Kasnak yerine bir bağlantı parçası 
kullanılsa bile, F değeri P değerinin iki katı olacaktır. Dikkat! Aksi belirtil-
diği takdirde, belirtilen F değerleri teorik değerlerdir.
7.2 - Uyarılar. Bağlantı noktasındaki ve sistemin diğer elemanlarındaki 
gerilimler, manevra sırasındaki yükün dinamik hareketlerinden dolayı 
önemli ölçüde artabilir: sistemin genel direncini kontrol ediniz.
8) TELEFERIK/TIROL TIPI KULLANIM.
1) Çalışma hattının bağlantı noktaları güvenlik hattının bağlantı 
noktalarından ayrı olmalıdır (Şekil. 7.1-7.2-7.3) 2) Güvenlik ipinde 
bağımsız ilerleme için bir kendini kilitleme aracı (örneğin. Rollnlock) 
oluşturunuz (Şekil. 7.4). 3) Oluşturulacak açıya göre bağlantı noktaların-
da oluşturulan gerilimlere dikkat ediniz (Şekil. 7.6). 4) Kablo/halat eğimi-
ne ve buna bağlı olarak iniş hızı dikkat ediniz (Şekil. 7.5).
9) SEMBOLLER. Genel talimatlardaki açıklamalara bakınız (paragraf 15): 
F1; F3; F20) Metal kablo; F21) Halat/ip; F22) Kendinden yağlamalı 
burç; F23) Rulman; F24) Çift rulman.

MAGYAR

Az erre a felszerelésre vonatkozó használati utasítások általános és spe-
ciális utasításokból állnak, amelyeket használat előtt figyelmesen el kell 
olvasni. Figyelem! Ez a lap csak a speciális utasításokat tartalmazza.
PECIÁLIS UTSÍTÁSOK EN 12278:2007.
Ez a megjegyzés az alábbi termék/ek helyes használatára vonatkozó 
utasításokat tartalmazza: csigák.
1) ALKALMAZÁSI TERÜLET. 
EN 12278:2007: Hegymászó felszerelések - Tárcsák. Ez a termék sze-
mélyi védőeszköz magasból való lezuhanás megelőzésére; megfelel a 
2016/425/EU rendeletnek. 
2) BEJELENTETT SZERVEZETEK. 
Olvassa el a jelmagyarázatot az általános utasításokban (9. bek. / D 
tábl.): M1; M2; N1.
3) SZÓJEGYZÉK. 
(2. ábra). A) Karabiner lyuk. B) Pofa (mobil vagy fix). C) Tárcsa forgató 
rendszerrel (1. ábra). D) Forgató csap. E) Kiegészítő karabiner lyuk (ahol 
megtalálható). F) Pofa forgás gátló csap (ahol megtalálható). 
3.1 - Főbb anyagok. Olvassa el a jelmagyarázatot az általános utasítá-
sokban (2.4 bek.): 3 (pofa, tárcsák). Csak a Duetto modellnél: 2 (tárcsák, 
csap); 3 (pofa). 
4) JELÖLÉSEK. 
Ábrafelirat nélküli számok/betűk: olvassa el a jelmagyarázatot az 
általános utasításokban (5. bek.). Csillaggal (*) jelölt számok/betűk: a 
modelltől függően jelenlévő jelzés.
4.1 - Általános (3 ábr.). Útmutatások: 1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 13; 14; 
30) Az alkalmazható kötelek/segédkötelek átmérője; 31) Alkal-
mazható kábel átmérő*; 32) A piktogram azt jelzi, hogy a készülékben 
golyóscsapággyal rendelkező tárcsák is vannak*.
4.2 - Nyomon követhetőség (3 ábr.). Útmutatások: T1; T3; T8; T9*.
5) ELLENŐRZÉSEK. 
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pin); 3 (sheave).
4) MARKING. 
Numbers/letters without caption: refer to the legend in the general instruc-
tions (paragraph 5). Numbers/letters with asterisk (*): indication shown 
depending on the model.
4.1 - General (Fig. 3). Indications:1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 13; 14; 30) Usable 
rope/lanyard diameters; 31) Usable cable diameters*; 32) Pictogram indi-
cating that the device includes pulleys mounted on ball bearings*.
4.2 - Traceability (Fig. 3). Indications: T1; T3; T8; T9*.
5) CHECKS. 
Further to the checks listed below, comply with what indicated in the gen-
eral instructions (paragraph 3).
Before each use, verify that: connectors in use work properly and sym-
metrically. 
During each use: make sure that pulley and rope do not lean against, or 
rub, sharp edges and abrasive materials.
6) COMPATIBILITY.
The product can be used only with CE marked devices, mountaineering 
and working equipment such as ropes (EN 892 / EN 1891), lanyards (EN 
564), connectors (EN 12275) etc.
6.1 – Ropes and steel cables. The compatibility of the different models 
with ropes and/or steel cables is showed in the table (Fig. 1). Attention! 
Never use the pulleys with sheaves in light alloy on metal cables. 
Attention! A rope with a too small diameter may fit between the pulley 
and the side plate.
6.2 – Connectors. To connect the device to the anchor point, use only 
connectors equipped with a locking gate. Attention! Always insert the 
connector in the connecting holes of all the sheaves (Fig. 4.4).
7) INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE. 
The pulleys are devices used to reduce the friction when lifting or moving 
a load.
7.1 – Efficiency. In the basic configuration the theoretical force (F) neces-
sary to lift a weight (P) is equal to the weight itself (Fig 5.1). In reality there 
are frictions that reduce the efficiency of the pulley and increase the force 
necessary to actually lift the weight (F = 1.1 ÷ 1.4 P). If a connector was 
used instead of the pulley, the F value would be twice as much as P. At-
tention! Where otherwise specified, the indicated F values are theoretical.
7.2 – Warnings. The stress on the anchor point and on the other elements 
of the system can increase considerably due to the dynamic movements of 
the load during the manoeuvre: verify the overall resistance of the system.
8) USE FOR TENSIONED LINE/TYROLEAN.
1) The anchor points of the working line must be separated from those of 
the safety line (Fig. 7.1- 7.2-7.3). 2) Prepare an auto blocking device (ex. 
Rollnlock) on the safety rope for the autonomous progression (Fig. 7.4). 
3) Pay attention to the stresses generated on the anchor points based on 
the angle that is created (Fig. 7.6). 4) Pay attention to the inclination of the 
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EDELRID GmbH & Co. KG
Achener Weg 66

88316 Isny im Allgäu
Germany

1 MODELS / TECHNICAL DATA

MODEL EASY TURN RUN DOWN ROLL SINGLE ROLL DOUBLE RAIL

REF. NO.

88906 71789 88907 88908 88909 71791

g 105 g 94 g 200 g 210 g 345 g 290 g

BREAKING 
LOAD

30 kN

15      15

30 kN

15      15

32 kN

16      16

32 kN

16      16

50 kN

12.5+12.5 
12.5+12.5

25 kN

6.5   6.5     6.5   6.5

WORKING 
LOAD LIMIT 

(WLL)

5 kN

2.5    2.5

5 kN

2.5    2.5

8 kN

4         4

8 kN

4         4

12 kN

3+3   3+3

10 kN

2.5   2.5     2.5   2.5

EFFICIENCY 80% 96% 90%

ROTATING 
SYSTEM

SELF-LUBRIFICATING 
BRUSHING

BALL BEARING DOUBLE BALL BEARING

NO!
 

Ø ≤ 12 mm

EN 1891 - EN 892 
EN 564

Ø ≤ 13 mm Ø ≤ 13 mm

TYROLEAN YES NO YES



3.1-主要材料。通用说明中的图例（图2.4）：3 (侧板, 滚轮). 只
适用于Duetto: 2 (滚轮, 杆); 3 (侧板). 
4）标记。
数字/非大写字母：通用说明中的图例（图5）。数字/带星号（*）
字母：根据型号的说明。
4.1-通用（图3）。说明：1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 13; 14; 30）可使
用的绳索/挽索直径；31）可使用的钢缆直径*；32）说明该滑轮使
用滚珠轴承的图示*。
4.2-产品追踪（图3）。说明：T1; T3; T8; T9*.
5）检查。
进一步检查表，符合通用说明（图3）.
每次使用前：确认锁扣工作正常且对称。
每次使用时：确认滑轮和绳索没有靠在或与锋利边缘和粗糙面摩
擦。
6) 兼容性。
产品只能与有CE认证的设备，登山和作业设备，如绳索（EN892/
EN1891）,挽索（EN564），锁扣（EN12275）等使用。 
6.1 - 绳索和钢缆。与其他不同型号的绳索或钢缆的兼容性见表格
（图1）。注意！不要将轻合金制造的滑轮用在钢缆上。 注意！直
径很低的细绳可能会卡在滚轮与侧板之间。
6.2-锁扣。用于将设备与锚点连接，只能使用有上锁结构的锁扣。
注意！始终同时连接所有的侧板连接孔（图4.4）。
7) 使用说明。
滑轮是在提拉和移动重物时减小阻力的设备。
在基本的设置中理论拉力（F）等于提拉重量本身（P）（图5.1）。
实际中摩擦会降低滑轮的效率，增加实际的拉力（F=1.1至1.4P）。
如果用锁扣代替滑轮，F能达到两倍的P。注意！除非特别说明，F都
是理论拉力。
7.2 - 警告。锚点或系统其他部件受到的拉力会在动态冲击时急剧
增加：确保整个系统的强度。
8) 用于张紧系统/横渡。
1) 工作绳的锚点必须与备份绳锚点分开（图7.1-7.2-7.3）。2) 在
备份安全绳上准备一个自动制动设备（如 Rollnlock）用于自主制
停（图7.4）。 3) 注意横渡绳的夹角（图7.6）。 4) 注意钢缆/绳
索的斜角和下降速度（图7.5）。
9）图示。
通用说明中的图示（图15）：F1; F3; F20) 钢缆; F21) 绳索/挽索; 
F22) 自润滑轴承; F23) 滚珠轴承; F24) 双滚珠轴承。

日本語

このデバイスの使用の手引きは、総合説明と個別手順で構成され、使
用の前には両方を熟読することが必要です。 警告！ このシートには個
別手順のみを記載しています。
EN 12278:2007 個別手順。
この特記事項には、以下の製品を石製に使用するために必要な情報
が含まれています：プーリー。
1）適用例。 
EN 12278:2007: 登山用品 - プーリー。本製品は、高所からの落下に対
する個人保護具であり、規則 (EU) 2016/425に準拠しています。 
2) 通知先機関。 
総合説明の凡例を参照してください（パラグラフ9/表D)：M1; M2; N1。
3) 部位名称。 
(図2) A) 連結孔. B) シーブ（可動又は固定）. C) 回転システム付きプーリ
ー(図1). D) 回転ピン . E) 補助連結孔（装備されている箇所のみ）. F) 回
転ピン (存在するところだけ). 
3.1 主要材料。総合説明 (パラグラフ2.4) の凡例を参照してください: 3 
(シーブ, プーリー). デュエットモデルのみ: 2 (プーリー, 回転ピン); 3 (
シーブ)。
4) マーク表示。 
キャプションなしの英数字：総合説明(パラグラフ5)の凡例を参照して
ください。 アスタリスク（*）付き英数字：モデルによって表示されている
場合があります。
4.1 一般 (図 3)。 指示： 1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 13; 14; 30）使用可能なロ
ープ径、31）使用可能なケーブル径、32）器具にベアリング付きプーリ
ーが含まれることを示すピクトグラム*。
4.2 トレーサビリティ (図 3)。 指示：T1; T3; T8; T9*。
5) 点検。 
以下に記載された点検だけでなく、総合説明 (パラグラフ3)での指示を
遵守してください。
使用前には必ず以下を点検してください：併用するコネクタが正常に
機能し、対称になるよう作動すること。
使用中には：プーリーとロープが鋭利な部分や摩擦抵抗の高い物質の
上に乗ったりこすれたりすることを避けること。
6) 互換性.
本製品は、CEマークが表示された登山・業務用器具のみと併用できま
す。例としては、ロープ（EN 892 / EN 1891）、リード（EN 362）、コネク
ター（EN 813）などが挙げられます。 
6.1 - ロープと金属ケーブル。 各モデルとロープおよび/または金属ケ
ーブルとの互換性は、表（図1）に示されています。 注意! 金属ケーブル
上で軽合金製シーブをプーリーと一緒に決して使用しないで下さい。 
注意! ロープ径が小さすぎる場合、プーリーとシーブの間に詰まる場合
があります。
6.2 - コネクタ。 アンカーポイントに器具を接続するには、ブロック式の
ロックスリーブが装備されたコネクタのみを使用してください。 注意! 
常に全てのシーブの接続孔内にコネクターを挿入して下さい。(図4.4).
7) 使用説明書
プーリーは、荷重の持ち上げや移動中に摩擦力を軽減するために使用
される器具です。
7.1 - 効率。 基本理論では、質量（P）をもちあげるために必要な理論的
張力は質量に同じです（図5.1）。実際にはプーリの効率を減少する摩
擦が存在し、そのため、持ち上げるために必要な実質の張力は増加し
ます(F=1,1÷1,4 P)。もし、プーリーの代わりにコネクターを使用する
と、Fの値はPの2倍にもなりますので注意してください! 特に記述がな
い場合を除き、記載されたFの値は理論上のものです。
7.2 - 注意アンカーポイントおよびシステムの他のエレメントへの張力
は、ハンドリング中の動態的な動きを要因として著しく増加することが
あります。システム全体の耐久性を確認してください。
8) ロープウェイ/ジップラインでの使用。
1) 使用ラインのアンカーポイントは安全ラインとは分かれていなけ
ればなりません(図7.1-7.2-7.3)。2) オートブロック器具（例：ロールンロ
ック）を自主連鎖用に安全ロープ上に装備して下さい(図7.4)。3) 出来
た角度によってアンカーポイントにかかる圧力に注意をして下さい(
図7.6)。4) ケーブル又はロープの傾きと下降に伴う速度に注意を払っ
て下さい(図7.5)。
9) 記号。 
総合説明書 (パラグラフ15)の凡例を参照してください: F1; F3; F20) 金
属ケーブル; F21) ロープ、細ロープ; F22) 自己潤滑性ブッシング; F23) 
ボールベアリング; F24) ダブルボールベアリング 。

από εκείνα της γραμμής ασφαλείας (Εικ. 7.1-7.2-7.3)•. 2) Προσαρμόστε 
μια διάταξη που ασφαλίζει αυτόματα (π.χ. Rollnlock) στο σχοινί ασφαλείας 
για την αυτόνομη ανάβαση (Εικ. 7.4)•. 3) Προσέξτε τις καταπονήσεις που 
δημιουργούνται στα σημεία αγκύρωσης με βάση την γωνία που δημιουργείται 
(Εικ. 7.6)•. 4) Προσέξτε την κλίση του συρματόσχοινου/σχοινιού και την 
επακόλουθη ταχύτητα καθόδου (Εικ. 7.5).
9) ΣΥΜΒΟΛΑ. 
Αναφερθείτε στο υπόμνημα των γενικών οδηγιών (παράγραφος 15): F1; 
F3; F20) Συρματόσχοινο; F21) Σχοινί / ιμάντας; F22) Αυτολιπαινόμενο 
κουζινέτο; F23) Ρουλεμάν; F24) Διπλό ρουλεμάν.

POLSKI

Instrukcja użytkowania tego urządzenia składa się z instrukcji ogólnej i 
szczegółowej i obie muszą być uważnie przeczytane przed użyciem. Uwa-
ga! Niniejsza nota stanowi tylko instrukcję szczegółową.
INSTRUKCJA SZCZEGÓŁOWA EN 12278:2007.
Niniejsza nota zawiera informacje niezbędne do prawidłowego używania 
następujących produktów: koła pasowe.
1) ZAKRES ZASTOSOWANIA. 
EN 12278:2007: Sprzęt do wspinaczki wysokogórskiej - Koła pasowe. Ten 
produkt jest środkiem ochrony indywidualnej (ŚOI) chroniącym przed upad-
kiem z wysokości; jest on zgodny z rozporządzeniem (UE) 2016/425. 
2) JEDNOSTKI NOTYFIKOWANE. 
Należy zapoznać się z legendą w instrukcji ogólnej (paragraf 9 / tabela 
D): M1; M2; N1.
3) NAZEWNICTWO. 
(Ryc. 2). A) Otwór łączący. B) Wielokrążek (ruchomy lub nieruchomy). C) 
Krążek z systemem rotacyjnym (Ryc. 1). D) Sworzeń obrotowy. E) Pomocni-
czy otwór łączący (tylko tam gdzie jest obecny). F) Sworzeń antyobrotowy 
wielokrążka (tylko tam gdzie jest obecny).
3.1 - Główne materiały. Należy zapoznać się z legendą w instrukcji 
ogólnej (paragraf 2.4): 3 (wielokrążek, krążek z systemem rotacyjnym). 
Tylko dla modelu Duetto: 2 (krążek z systemem rotacyjnym, sworzeń); 3 
(wielokrążek). 
4) OZNACZENIA. 
Numery/litery bez podpisu: należy zapoznać się z legendą w instrukcji 
ogólnej (paragraf 5). Cyfry/litery z gwiazdką (*): wskazanie obecne w 
zależności od modelu.
4.1 - Ogólne (rys. 3). Wskazania: 1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 13; 14; 30) 
Średnice użytkowe liny/linki* 31) Średnice użytkowe kabla* 32) Piktogram 
informujący, że urządzenie zawiera bloczki na łożyskach kulkowych*.
4.2 - Identyfikowalność (rys. 3). Wskazania: T1; T3; T8; T9*.
5) KONTROLE. 
Oprócz kontroli wskazanych poniżej, należy postępować zgodnie z instruk-
cją ogólną (paragraf 3).
Przed każdym użyciem należy sprawdzić, czy: stosowane złącza funkcjonu-
ją prawidłowo i działają w sposób symetryczny.
Podczas każdego użycia: zabezpieczyć koło pasowe i linę przed oparciem 
lub tarciem o ostre części i materiały ścierne
6) KOMPATYBILNOŚĆ.
Produkt może być używany tylko z urządzeniami z oznakowaniem CE, 
sprzętem do wspinaczki i sprzętem roboczym, takim jak liny (EN 892 / EN 
1891), linki pomocnicze (EN 564), złącza (EN 12275) itp. 
6.1 - Liny i kable metalowe. Kompatybilność różnych modeli z linami i / 
lub kablami metalowymi wskazano w tabeli (Rys. 1). Uwaga! Nie należy 
nigdy używać krążka linowego z kołem pasowym z lekkiego stopu na 
metalowym kablu. Uwaga! Lina o zbyt małej średnicy może nie pasować 
do bloczka i policzka.
6.2 - Złączki. Aby połączyć urządzenie z punktem kotwiczenia, używać 
tylko złączek z pierścieniem blokującym. Uwaga! Należy zawsze wkładać 
złącza w otwory łączące wszystkich wielokrążków (Ryc. 4.4). 
7) INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA

Koła pasowe to urządzenia, które służą do zmniejszenia tarcia podczas 
podnoszenia i przenoszenia obciążenia.
7.1 - Wydajność. W podstawowej konfiguracji, teoretyczna siła (F) wyma-
gana do podniesienia masy (P) jest równa tej samej masie (Rys 5.1). W 
rzeczywistości istnieją siły tarcia, które zmniejszają wydajność koła paso-
wego i zwiększają efektywną siłę wymaganą do podnoszenia (F=1,1÷1,4 
P). Nawet gdyby zamiast koła pasowego użyto złączki, wartość F byłaby 
dwukrotnie większa od wartości P. Uwaga! W przypadku, gdy wskazano 
inaczej, wskazane wartości F są teoretyczne.
7.2 - Ostrzeżenia. Naprężenia w punkcie kotwiczenia i innych elementach 
układu mogą znacznie wzrosnąć z powodu dynamicznych ruchów ładunku 
podczas manewru: należy sprawdzić ogólną odporność systemu.
8) UŻYCIE DO KOLEJKI LINOWEJ/TYROLKI.
1) Punkty zamocowania liny pracy muszą być oddzielone od punktów 
zamocowania liny bezpieczeństwa. (Ryc. 7.1-7.2-7.3). 2) Należy przymo-
cować urządzenie samohamowne (np. Rollnlock) na linie bezpieczeństwa 
dla samodzielnego przesuwu (Ryc. 7.4). 3) Należy zwrócić uwagę na ob-
ciążenie wytworzone w punktach zaczepienia w odniesieniu do kąta, który 
zostanie wytworzony (Ryc. 7.6). 4) Należy zwrócić uwagę na pochylenie 
kabla/liny oraz wynikającej z tego szybkości zjazdu (Ryc. 7.5).
9) SYMBOLE. 
Należy zapoznać się z legendą w instrukcji ogólnej (paragraf 15): F1; F3; 
F20) Kabel metalowy; F21) Lina/linka; F22) Łożysko samosmarujące; F23) 
Łożysko; F24) Podwójne łożysko.

РУССКИЙ

Инструкции по эксплуатации данного устройства включают в себя 
общую и специальную инструкции, и обе необходимо внимательно 
прочесть перед использованием устройства. Внимание! На данном 
листке приведена лишь специальная инструкция.
СПЕЦИАЛЬНАЯ ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ДЛЯ ИЗДЕЛИЙ ПО СТАНДАРТУ EN 
12278:2007.
Здесь приводятся сведения, необходимые для правильного использования 
следующего изделия (следующих изделий): шкивы.
1) ОБЛАСТЬ ПРИМЕНЕНИЯ. 
EN 12278:2007: Снаряжение для альпинизма - шкивы. Данное изделие 
является средством индивидуальной защиты СИЗ) от падения с высоты в 
соответствии с Техническим регламентом (ЕС) 2016/425. 
2) УВЕДОМЛЁННЫЕ ОРГАНЫ. 
См. экспликацию в общей инструкции (п. 9 / табл. D): M1; M2; N1.
3) СОСТАВ ИЗДЕЛИЯ. 
(рис. 2). А) Соединительное отверстие. B) Боковая пластина 
(неподвижная или подвижная). C) Шкив с системой вращения (рис. 1). 
D) Ось вращения. E) Вспомогательное соединительное отверстие (только 
если имеется). F) Блокировочный стержень боковых пластин (только 
если имеется).
3.1 - Основные материалы. См. экспликацию в общей инструкции (п. 
2.4): 3 (Боковая пластина, шкив). Только для модели Duetto: 2 (шкив, 
ось блока.); 3 (Боковая пластина). 
4) МАРКИРОВКА. 
Цифры или буквы без надписи: см. экспликацию в общей инструкции 
(пункт 5). Цифры или буквы со звёздочкой (*): указания присутствуют в 
зависимости от модели.
4.1 - Общая экспликация (рис. 3). Указания: 1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 
13; 14; 30) используемые диаметры верёвки или репшнура; 31) 
используемые диаметры троса*; 32) значок, указывающий на наличие 
в блоке роликов на шарикоподшипниках*.
 4.2 - Отслеживаемость (рис. 3). Указания: T1; T3; T8; T9*.
5) ПРОВЕРКИ. 
Помимо указанных ниже проверок соблюдать указанное в общей 
инструкции (пункт 3).
Перед каждым использованием убедиться в том, что: используемые 

карабины функционируют правильно и работают симметрично.
При каждом использовании: не допускать статического или 
динамического контакта блока и верёвки с острыми предметами и 
абразивами.
6) СОВМЕСТИМОСТЬ.
Применять изделие можно только с устройствами, имеющими 
маркировку СЕ, альпинистским или рабочим снаряжением, таким 
как верёвки (EN 892/EN 1891), репшнуры (EN 564), карабины (EN 
12275) и т. д. 
6.1 - Верёвки и металлические тросы. Совместимость различных 
моделей с веревками и (или) металлическими тросами указана в 
таблице (рис. 1). Внимание! На металлических тросах запрещается 
использовать блоки со шкивами из лёгкого сплава. Внимание! Верёвка 
слишком маленького диаметра может защемиться между роликом и 
щёчкой.
6.2 - Карабины. Для подсоединения в точке крепления использовать 
только муфтованные карабины. Внимание! Обязательно вставляйте 
карабин в соединительные отверстия всех боковых пластин (рис. 4.4).
7) ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
Блоки — это устройства, служащие для уменьшения трения при подъёме 
или перемещении груза.
7.1 - Коэффициент полезного действия. В идеальном случае для 
подъёма веса (P) нужна сила (F), равная самому весу (рис. 5.1). В 
действительности же существует трение, которое снижает КПД блока и 
увеличивает силу, необходимую для подъёма (F = 1,1 ÷ 1,4 Р). Даже 
если вместо блока использовался бы карабин, значение F должно было 
бы быть вдвое больше P. Внимание! Если не указано иное, указанные 
значения F являются теоретическими.
7.2 - Предупреждения. Нагрузки в точке крепления и на других 
элементах системы могут значительно возрасти из-за динамических 
движений груза во время перемещения: проверить общей предел 
прочности системы.
8) ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ ДЛЯ НАВЕСНОЙ ПЕРЕПРАВЫ ИЛИ 
ЗИПЛАЙНА.
1) Точки анкерного крепления рабочей линии должны располагаться 
отдельно от точек крепления каната обеспечения безопасности (рис. 
7.1-7.2-7.3). 2) Установите на страховочном тросе самоблокирующееся 
устройство (например, Rollnlock) для автономного продвижения (рис. 
7.4). 3) Обратите внимание на общие нагрузки, создаваемые на 
анкерных креплениях в соответствии с создаваемым углом (рис. 7.6). 
4) Обратите внимание на наклон троса/верёвки и соответствующую 
скорость спуска (рис. 7.5).
9) УСЛОВНЫЕ ОБОЗНАЧЕНИЯ. 
См. экспликацию в общей инструкции (пункт 15): F1; F3; 
F20) Металлический трос; F21) Верёвка или репшнур; F22) 
Самосмазывающаяся втулка; F23) Подшипник; F24) Двойной 
подшипник.

中文

此设备的说明书包括通用说明和专用说明，使用前须认真阅读并理解
两个说明。注意！此页只包含专用说明。
EN 12278：2007 具体说明。
此说明包括正确使用以下产品的必要信息：滑轮.
1)应用范围。
EN 12278：2007:登山设备-滑轮。此产品是高空止坠个人保护设备
（PPE）；其符合(EU) 2016/425法规。
2）公告机构。
通用说明中的图例（图9/表D）：M1; M2; N1.
3）组成部分。
（图2）。A）连接孔。B）侧板（移动或固定）。C）滚轮（图1）
。D）轴。E）副连接孔（部分型号有）。F) 侧板防翻转杆（部分型
号）。
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Csapágy; F24) Dupla csapágy.

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ

Οι οδηγίες για τη χρήση της συσκευής αυτής αποτελούνται από ένα γενικό 
και ένα ειδικό μέρος, πρέπει να διαβάσετε προσεκτικά και τα δύο πριν από 
τη χρήση. Προσοχή! Αυτό το φυλλάδιο περιέχει μόνο τις ειδικές οδηγίες. 
ΕΙΔΙΚΕΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΕΝ 12278:2007.
Αυτή ή σημείωση περιέχει τις απαραίτητες πληροφορίες για τη σωστή χρήση 
των ακόλουθων προϊόντων: τροχαλίες.
1) ΠΕΔΙΟ ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗΣ.
EN 12278:2007: Εξοπλισμός ορειβασίας - Τροχαλίες. Αυτό το προϊόν 
αποτελεί Μέσο Ατομικής Προστασίας (ΜΑΠ) ενάντια στις πτώσεις από ψηλά 
• είναι σύμφωνο με τον Κανονισμό (ΕΕ) 2016/425.
2) ΚΟΙΝΟΠΟΙΗΜΕΝΟΙ ΟΡΓΑΝΙΣΜΟΙ
Αναφερθείτε στο υπόμνημα των γενικών οδηγιών (παράγραφος 9 / ταμπέλα 
D): M1; M2; N1.
3) ΟΝΟΜΑΤΟΛΟΓΙΑ.
(Εικ. 2). A) Οπή σύνδεσης•. B) Μάγουλο (κινητό ή σταθερό)•. C) Τροχαλία 
με σύστημα περιστροφής (Εικ. 1)•. D) Πείρος περιστροφής•. E) Βοηθητική 
οπή σύνδεσης (μόνο όπου υπάρχει)•. F) Πείρος αποτροπής περιστροφής 
μάγουλων (μόνο όπου υπάρχει).
3.1 - Κύρια υλικά. Αναφερθείτε στο υπόμνημα των γενικών οδηγιών 
(παράγραφος 2.4): 3 (Μάγουλα, τροχαλίες). Μόνο μοντέλο Duetto: 2 
(Μάγουλα, πείρος); 3 (τροχαλίες). 
4) ΣΗΜΑΝΣΗ.
Αριθμοί/γράμματα χωρίς λεζάντα: Αναφερθείτε στο υπόμνημα των γενικών 
οδηγιών (παράγραφος 5).
Αριθμοί/γράμματα με αστερίσκο: σημείωση παρούσα ανάλογα με το 
προϊόν.
4.1 - Γενικές (Εικ. 3). Σημειώσεις: 1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 13; 14; 30) 
Διάμετροι σχοινιών / ιμάντων που μπορούν να χρησιμοποιηθούν. 31) Πεδίο 
διαμέτρων των καλώδιων για χρήση*; 32) Εικονόγραμμα που υποδεικνύει ότι 
η συσκευή περιλαμβάνει τροχαλίες σε ρουλεμάν*.
4.2 - Ιχνηλασιμότητα (Εικ. 3). Σημειώσεις: T1; T3; T8; T9*.
5) ΕΛΕΓΧΟΙ.
Εκτός από τους ελέγχους που αναφέρονται εν συνέχεια, τηρήστε ότι 
αναφέρεται στις γενικές οδηγίες (παράγραφος 3).
Πριν από κάθε χρήση βεβαιωθείτε ότι: οι συνδετήρες που χρησιμοποιούντα
ι λειτουργούν σωστά και δρουν συμμετρικά.
Κατά τη διάρκεια της χρήσης: να αποφευχθεί η επαφή ή η τριβή της τροχαλίας 
και του σχοινιού σε κοφτερά μέρη και λειαντικά υλικά.
6) ΣΥΜΒΑΤΟΤΗΤΑ.
Το προϊόν μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί αποκλειστικά με συσκευές με σήμα ΕΚ, 
εξοπλισμό ορειβασίας και εργασίας όπως σχοινιά (EN 892 / EN 1891), 
αναδέτες (EN 564), συνδετήρες (EN 12275), κλπ. 
6.1 - Σχοινιά και συρματόσχοινα. Η συμβατότητα των διάφορων μοντέλων 
με σχοινιά και/ή συρματόσχοινα αναφέρεται στο πίνακα (Εικ. 1). Προσοχή! 
Ποτέ μην χρησιμοποιείτε τροχαλίες από ελαφρύ κράμα σε συρματόσχοινο. 
Προσοχή! Ένα σχοινί με υπερβολικά μικρή διάμετρο ενδέχεται να πιαστεί 
ανάμεσα στη τροχαλία και το μάγουλο.
6.2 - Συνδετήρες. Για να συνδέσετε τη συσκευή στο σημείο αγκύρωσης 
χρησιμοποιήστε αποκλειστικά συνδετήρες χωρίς σύστημα κλειδώματος. 
Προσοχή! Πάντα να τοποθετείτε το καραμπίνερ στις οπές σύνδεσης όλων 
των μάγουλων (Εικ. 4.4). 
7) ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ.
Οι τροχαλίες είναι συσκευές που χρησιμεύουν γα να μειώσουν τις τριβές 
κατά τη διάρκεια της ανύψωσης και της μεταφοράς ενός φορτίου.
7.1 - Απόδοση. Στη βασική διαμόρφωση η θεωρητική δύναμη (F) αναγκαία 
για την ανύψωση ενός βάρους (P) ισοδυναμεί με το ίδιο το βάρος (Εικ. 
5.1). Στην πραγματικότητα, υπάρχουν τριβές που μειώνουν την απόδοση 
της τροχαλίας και αυξάνουν την πραγματική δύναμη που χρειάζεται για 
την ανύψωση (F=1,1÷1,4 P). Αν χρησιμοποιόταν ένας συνδετήρας αντί 
της τροχαλίας, η αξία του F θα μετατρεπόταν εις τη διπλάσια αξία του P. 
Προσοχή! Σε περίπτωση που δεν ορίζεται διαφορετικά, οι αξίες του F που 
αναφέρονται είναι θεωρητικές.
7.2 - Ειδοποιήσεις. Οι καταπονήσεις στο σημείο αγκύρωσης και στα 
άλλα στοιχεία ταυ συστήματος ενδέχεται να αυξηθούν σημαντικά λόγω 
των δυναμικών κινήσεων του φορτίου κατά τη διάρκεια του χειρισμού: 
εξακριβώστε τη συνολική αντοχή του συστήματος.
8) ΧΡΗΣΗ ΣΕ ΤΕΛΕΦΕΡΙΚ/ΕΝΑΕΡΙΕΣ ΤΡΟΧΑΛΙΕΣ.
1) Τα σημεία αγκύρωσης της γραμμής εργασίας πρέπει να είναι διαφορετικά 

Az alábbiakban jelzett ellenőrzéseken kívül be kell tartani az általános 
utasításokban feltüntetetteket is (3. bek.).
Minden egyes használat előtt meg kell vizsgálni, hogy: az alkalmazott 
csatlakozók megfelelően működnek-e és szimmetrikusan végzik-e munká-
jukat.
Minden egyes használat közben: kerülni kell a csiga és a kötél éles ré-
szekre vagy súrlódó anyagokra való támaszkodását vagy azokhoz dör-
zsölődését.
6) ÖSSZEFÉRHETŐSÉG.
A termék kizárólag CE jelölésű berendezésekkel, hegymászó- és munka-
felszereléssel együtt használható, mint kötelek (MSZ EN 892 / MSZ EN 
1891), segédkötelek (MSZ EN 564), csatlakozók (MSZ EN 12275) stb. 
6.1 - Kötelek és fém kábelek A különböző modellek kötelekkel és/vagy 
fém kábelekkel való összeférhetősége táblázatba van foglalva (1. ábr.). 
Figyelem! Soha ne használja a csigákat könnyűfém ötvözetből készült 
tárcsával fém kábelen. Figyelem! Egy túl kis méretű kötél beakadhat a 
tárcsa és a pofa közé.
6.2 - Csatlakozók. Ahhoz, hogy a berendezést a rögzítési ponthoz lehes-
sen csatlakoztatni, kizárólag rögzítő gyűrűvel ellátott csatlakozókat sza-
bad használni. Figyelem! A karabinert mindig be kell illeszteni az összes 
csap csatlakozó furatába (4.4 ábra).
7) HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁSOK.
A csigák olyan berendezések, amelyek egy teher emelése vagy 
továbbítása során csökkentik a súrlódást.
7.1 - Teljesítmény. Az alap konfigurációban egy súly (P) emeléséhez 
szükséges elméleti erő (F) magával a súllyal azonos (5.1 ábr.). Léteznek 
olyan súrlódások, amelyek csökkentik a csiga teljesítményét és növelik 
az emeléshez szükséges tényleges erőt (F=1,1÷1,4 P). Sőt, ha a csiga 
helyett csatlakozót használnának, akkor az F érték a P duplája lenne. 
Figyelem! Ha nincs másként feltüntetve, az F értékek elméleti értékek.
7.2 - Figyelmeztetések. A rögzítési pont és a rendszer többi elemének 
igénybevétele jelentősen növekedhet a teher manőver alatti dinamikus 
mozgásai miatt: ellenőrizze a rendszer össz ellenállását.
8) HASZNÁLAT KÖTÉLPÁLYÁHOZ/TIROLI CSÚSZÓPÁLYÁHOZ.
1) A munkavégzés vonalán lévő rögzítési pontokat el kell különíteni a 
biztonsági vonal rögzítési pontjaitól (7.1-7.2-7.3 ábra). 2) A független 
előrehaladás érdekében önzáró felszerelést kell alkalmazni (pl. Rollnlock) 
a biztonsági kötélen (7.4 ábra). 3) Ügyelni kell a létrehozott szögtől 
függően, a rögzítésekre gyakorolt igénybevételre (7.6 ábra). 4) Figyelni 
kell a kábel/kötél hajlására és az ereszkedési sebességre (7.5 ábra).
9) SZIMBÓLUMOK. 
Olvassa el a jelmagyarázatot az általános utasításokban (15. bek.): F1; 
F3; F20) Fém kábel; F21) Kötél/segédkötél; F22) Önkenő persely; F23) 
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HAULING SYSTEMS - EXAMPLES OF USE
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